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February 14, 2022 
 

 

Gramercy Place Condominium 
c/o Board of Directors 
 

RE: Insurance Value Appraisal 
Gramercy Place Condominium  
3252 Gramercy Place 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

 
 

Dear Board of Directors: 
 

In accordance with your request, we have completed an appraisal of the property referred to as 
Gramercy Place Condominium in Tallahassee, Florida.  The purpose of this report is to estimate 
replacement cost of the improvements new.  These replacement costs are to assist the property’s 
management company and the insurance company in determining the proper amount of 
insurance coverage. Our value is based on recent construction costs.   
 

Gramercy Place Condominium was built from 2007-2014.  Improvements on site are:  7 
residential buildings, containing a total of 28 units, fencing, and monuments.   
 
Data appearing in and relied upon in this report was derived from personal inspection of the 
subject property and condominium documents recorded in the Leon County Official Records 
Book 3699 Pages 2149-2156.  Square foot information was obtained from these recorded 
documents and personal inspection.  Cost estimates were obtained from CoreLogic Property 
Express and the Marshall Swift Valuation Service. 
 
The following is a narrative report containing photographs, description of improvements, as well 
as our assumptions, limiting conditions and certifications.   
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As a result of our analysis, the estimated replacement cost new for the subject property identified 
as Gramercy Place Condominium follows.  Date of value is January 7, 2022. 
 

Totals for all improvements on site are: 
 

Residential Buildings $5,775,019  

Monuments $31,500  

Perimeter Fencing $12,640  

Fencing on Top of Retaining Wall $5,800  

Rear Wooden Dividers $10,150  

Chain Link Fencing at Ponds $8,640  
 

 
 

Grand Total:  $5,843,749 
 

FIVE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY THREE 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY NINE DOLLARS 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
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Certification of Value 
 
This is to certify that, upon request for valuation by the Board of Directors; we have personally 
inspected, collected and analyzed various data, and appraised the replacement cost new of the 
subject development known as Gramercy Place Condominium.  Development is located south of 
Miccosukee Road and just west of Miccosukee Loop in Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. The 
property is more fully described in the accompanying report.   
 
We certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief: 
 

• The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
 

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 
assumptions and limiting conditions and these are our personal, unbiased 
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 
 

• We have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of 
this report, and we have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties 
involved. 
 

• Our compensation is not contingent upon an action or event resulting from the 
analyses, opinions or conclusions in, or the use of this report. 
 

• This appraisal assignment was not based upon a requested minimum valuation, a 
specific valuation, or approval of a loan. 
 

• Our analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 
prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice. 
 

• Steven Swartz and Paul Gallizzi have made a personal inspection of the property 
that is the subject of this report.   

 

• We have not performed a prior service as appraisers regarding the property that is 
the subject of the report within the three year period immediately preceding 
acceptance of this assignment.   

 

• No one provided significant professional assistance to the persons signing this 
report. 
 

• The undersigned appraisers, based on education, work experience and the 
previous appraisal of properties similar to the subject, are competent and qualified 
to appraise the property. 
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This certificate is in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
Standard Rule 2-3 effective January 1, 1991.  It is also a certification under Florida Real Estate 
License Law Chapter 475, effective October 1, 1988.   
 
The reader should review the following Assumptions and Limiting Conditions, to which this 
analysis is subject.   
 
The following values have been estimated as of January 7, 2022.   
 

Totals for all improvements on site are: 
 

Residential Buildings $5,775,019  

Monuments $31,500  

Perimeter Fencing $12,640  

Fencing on Top of Retaining Wall $5,800  

Rear Wooden Dividers $10,150  

Chain Link Fencing at Ponds $8,640  
 

 
 

Grand Total:  $5,843,749 
 

FIVE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY THREE 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY NINE DOLLARS 
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Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 
 

1. The conclusions as to replacement cost new of the improvements contained herein 
represent the opinion of the signing appraisers as of the date of appraisal. 

 
2. Title to the property is assumed to be good and marketable unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. No furniture, furnishings, or equipment, unless specifically indicated herein, have been 

included in our value conclusions. 
 

4. No land value has been estimated as this report is to assist the property manager and 
insurance carrier in determining insurance premiums for the improvements. As such land 
value was not considered relevant and is not included within this report. 

 
5. Because this report is for insurance purposes only, the income and sales comparison 

approaches are not applicable and have not been analyzed within this appraisal. 
 

6. The property is appraised free and clear of all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted. 
 

7. No survey of the property was made or caused to be made by the appraiser.  The legal 
description found in the public records is assumed to closely delineate the property.  
Renderings in this report are to assist the reader in visualizing the property and were 
obtained from the county records.  No warranty as to the accuracy of these records is 
given by means of this appraisal. 

 
8. It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property's subsoil 

or structure that render the property more or less valuable.  No responsibility is assumed 
for such conditions or for arranging for engineering studies that may be required to 
discover them. 

 
9. Subsurface rights (minerals, oil, or water) were not considered in this report. 

 
10. Description and condition of physical improvements described herein are based on visual 

observation.  No engineering tests were conducted and no liability is assumed for 
soundness of any structural members. 

 
11. Unless otherwise noted, the subject improvements are assumed to be free of dry rot, wet 

rot, termites or other infestation.  Inspection by a reputable pest control company is 
recommended for any existing improvement. 

 
12. All value estimates have been made contingent on zoning regulations and land use plans 

in effect as of the date of appraisal, and based on information provided by governmental 
authorities and employees. 
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13. Unless nonconformity has been stated, defined, and considered, it is assumed that all 
applicable zoning, land use regulations and restrictions have been complied with for 
purposes of this appraisal report. 

 
14. This appraisal assumes that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy, consents, or 

other legislative or administrative authority from any local, state, or national government 
or private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on 
which the value estimate contained in this report is predicated. 

 
15. This appraisal assumes that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the 

boundaries or property lines of the property described and that there is no encroachment 
or trespass unless noted in the report. 

 
16. This appraisal does not constitute an inspection for compliance with local building, fire, 

or zoning codes.  The reader is advised to contact local government offices to ensure 
compliance with applicable ordinances. 

 
17. This appraisal report covers only the premises noted in the appraisal and no figures 

provided, analysis, or any unit values derived from are to be construed as applicable to 
any other property regardless of similarities between the properties. 

 
18. Certain data used in compiling this report was furnished by the client, his counsel, 

employees, and/or agent, or from other sources believed reliable; however, no liability or 
responsibility may be assumed for complete accuracy. 

 
19. Consideration for preparation of this appraisal report is payment in full by the client of all 

charges due the appraisers in connection with this analysis.  Any responsibility by the 
appraisers for any part of this report is conditioned upon full and timely payment. 

 
20. The appraisers, by reason of this report, are not required to give testimony in court with 

reference to the property the subject of this report, nor obligated to appear before any 
governmental body, board, or agent, unless arrangements have been previously made 
with the appraisers. 

 
21. This document has been prepared for the use of the client who is noted within this report.  

This appraisal is to assist in developing an estimate of value for insurance premium 
estimates.  

 
22. Neither all nor any portion of the contents of this appraisal shall be conveyed to the 

public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media without the 
written consent and approval of the appraisers of this report. These restrictions pertain 
particularly to valuation conclusions, identity of the appraisers or firm with which they 
are connected.  Furthermore, neither all nor any portion of the contents of this appraisal 
shall be used in connection with any offer, sale, or purchase of a security (as that term is 
defined in Section 2(l) of the Securities Act of 1933) without the prior express written 
consent of the appraisers.  
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23. This report is for the exclusive use of the client or any entity the client feels would 
benefit by having this report as pertains to insurance purposes.  This report is not 
intended for any other use than support obtaining insurance for the subject property. 

 
24. Possession of this report or copy thereof does not convey any right of reproduction or 

publication, by any state or federal department or agency without the prior written 
consent of both the client and the appraisers, and, in any event, only in the reports 
entirety. 

 
25. Cost estimates for reproduction of improvements are based on information from 

CoreLogic Property Express and the Marshall Swift Valuation Service, and other sources 
referenced in the report and are assumed accurate. 

 
26. Responsible ownership and competent property management are assumed. 

 
27. Unless stated otherwise, the possibility of hazardous material, which may or may not be 

present on the property, was not observed by the appraiser during the course of the 
normal inspection and research conducted during the appraisal assignment.  The 
appraisers; however, are not professionally qualified to detect such substances, and 
inspection by a professional in the field is recommended for any property.  If found, the 
presence of substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or other 
potentially hazardous materials could affect the value of the property.  The value estimate 
is predicated on the assumption there is no such material on or in the property that would 
cause a loss in value.  No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any 
expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover them.  This appraisal report is 
subject to receipt of an environmental audit confirming that no hazardous or toxic 
material is located on the premises.  Should such material be discovered, final value 
estimates could be reduced by the cost to remove such substances and to restore the 
premises to serviceable condition, and could further be reduced by indirect expenses and 
income losses incurred by the owner during abatement.  Such adjustments to the value 
estimate may be made only by the appraisers and will be based upon receipt of 
satisfactory data. 
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Subject Property Map 
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Subject Property Photograph 
 

 

 
Typical Front 

 
 

 
Typical Rear 
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Appraisal Overview 
 
This appraisal is to be used to assist in determining insurance coverage of Gramercy Place 
Condominium, located south of Miccosukee Road and just west of Miccosukee Loop in 
Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. Only the replacement cost new was completed for this 
appraisal.  Land value or values by the sales comparison or income approaches were not required 
for this study.  Please see “Scope of Work” for additional information on the full assignment. 
 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of this report is to estimate replacement cost new of the improvements for the 
subject development.  
 
The use of this appraisal is to assist the property management company in providing insurance 
coverage for Gramercy Place Condominium.  This report is not intended for any other use other 
than support for determining insurance premiums for the subject property. 
 
Our value is based on current construction costs.   
 
Terms and Definitions 
 
Replacement Cost is the estimated cost to construct, at current prices as of the effective date of 
the appraisal, a building with utility equivalent to the building being appraised, using modern 
materials and current standards design and layout. 
 
Insurance Value is the dollar amount required to replace a building at current construction 
costs. Included in insurance costs are basement excavations, foundations, and piping below 
ground.  
 
Because owners of condominiums are responsible for insuring the interior of their space, an 
HOA typically has the following exclusions from the building policy: finished carpentry, interior 
wall finish, lighting fixtures, flooring, carpeting, bath accessories, shower/tub  enclosures, 
countertops, cabinets, built in appliances, plumbing fixtures, plus fireplaces and chimneys.   
 

Insurance Value is not market value by either the sales’ comparison approach, income approach 
or cost approach.  The sales comparison approach is based upon other recently sold properties 
similar to the property being appraised.  The income approach is based upon the revenue 
generating potential of the property and takes into consideration the financial risks of ownership.  
The cost approach takes into the consideration the cost to replace the building, depreciation, plus 
land value and entrepreneurial profit on the entire development. 
 

Gross Building Area is all enclosed floor areas as measured along the buildings outside 
parameters. 
 

Gross Living Area is total finished, habitable, above grade space measured along the buildings 
outside perimeter. 
 

Interior Living Space is all space from the painted wall to painted wall, under the same roof 
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line and is heated and/or cooled. 
 
Average Construction is typically encountered more frequently than developments of other 
qualities.  These developments are usually mass produced and meet or exceed minimum 
construction requirements; the quality of workmanship and materials is acceptable, but not 
custom designed.  Cabinets, doors, hardware and plumbing are usually stock items.  
Architectural design will include ample fenestration and some ornamentation on the front 
elevation. 
 
Scope of Work 
 
The purpose of this report is to estimate value for the subject property.  The use of this appraisal 
is to assist the property’s management company and insurance company in determining the 
proper amount of insurance coverage for the improvements at Gramercy Place Condominium. 
Scope of work undertaken to complete this appraisal is detailed as follows: discussions with the 
management company, review of the neighborhood, an inspection of the site and improvements, 
securing site and property information from public records, compiling and analyzing this data 
and presenting our conclusions of replacement cost new in a summary report showing detailed 
cost breakdown for all buildings and other on-site improvements.  Cost estimates were obtained 
from CoreLogic Property Express and the Marshall Swift Valuation Service. 
 
Because the Scope of Work is limited to the replacement cost new of the improvements, this 
report does not contain the following: highest and best use study, land value, sales comparison 
value or income value.  The report as developed is appropriate for the intended use in assisting 
management to obtain insurance coverage.  The report can be distributed to anyone the 
management company feels will benefit from this information as pertains to insurance 
requirements for the property.  This report is not intended for any other use other than support for 
determining insurance premiums for the subject property. 
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Legal Description 
 

 

 
 
Property Overview 
 
The property was built from 2007-2014.  Improvements on site are:  7 residential buildings, 
containing a total of 28 units, fencing, and monuments.   
 
Property is located south of Miccosukee Road and just west of Miccosukee Loop in Tallahassee, 
Leon County, Florida. One-half mile to the southwest, Miccosukee Road connects to US-319, a 
primary north/south toll highway that provides access throughout the area.   
 
All residential services are readily available.  Overall, this area is adequately maintained and 
proximate to a number of employment centers.  
 
Building Description 
 
The subject property is a 28 unit condominium development on 4.38 acres of land.  The 
development is comprised of 7 residential buildings. 
 
The residential buildings are average quality construction with a combination of brick and 
hardiboard siding over wood frame.  The residential buildings contain between 2 and 8 units.  All 
of the units also contain garages.  The following chart summarizes the specific building types.   
 

 

 
Buildings 

of this 
Type  

 
Stories  

 
Units  

GLA 
Covered 
Entries 

Garages 
 Total 

Building 
Area SF  

Building Type 1 1 2 8 14,120 248 3,304 17,672 

Building Type 2 1 2 5 9,135 175 2,020 11,330 

Building Type 3 1 2 4 7,308 140 1,616 9,064 

Building Type 4 2 2 2 3,530 62 826 4,418 

Building Type 5 1 2 3 5,481 105 1,212 6,798 

Building Type 6 1 2 4 7,060 124 1,652 8,836 
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The buildings have poured reinforced concrete foundations under all bearing walls.  The first 
floor of the units has a poured slab sub-floor.  The roof systems are prefabricated wooden trusses 
with exterior grade plywood sheathing and medium weight composition shingle.   
 
Interior walls and ceilings are taped, finished and textured dry wall.  Kitchen cabinets and 
counter tops are average quality with laminate or solid surface finishes.  Doors are hollow core 
with standard grade hardware.  Windows are average quality with aluminum frames.  Sliding 
glass patio doors are of average quality with aluminum frames.  Baseboards and casings are 
stock.  Flooring varies and includes average quality carpet and tile. 
 
Heating and cooling is forced air with heat pumps and “emergency” resistant heating.  Plumbing 
is of average quality copper supply lines and cast iron waste lines.  Plumbing fixtures are of 
average quality. 
 
Overall, the buildings are well suited for the intended use.  The property has been maintained in 
average condition.   
 
Site Analysis 
 
Site contains 4.38 acres of land.  Site is slightly above road grade.  Primary entry is off of 
Miccosukee Loop into the subject development.  All roads and parking area are asphalt paved, in 
average condition and provide access throughout the development.  Buildings have sufficient 
space to allow for privacy and access.  Overall, the site is adequately suited for the use as 
developed. 
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Building Replacement Costs 
 
 

Building Type 1: $1,535,775  

1  Building of this type: $1,535,775 

Building Type 2: $1,042,916  

1  Building of this type: $1,042,916 

Building Type 3: $849,768  

1  Building of this type: $849,768 

 

Building Type 4: $441,502 

2  Building of this type: $883,004  

Building Type 5: $654,904  

1  Building of this type: $654,904  

Building Type 6: $808,652  

1  Building of this type: $808,652  

 
 

Building Totals  $5,775,019 
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Building Replacement Costs by Building Type 
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Replacement Cost New of Other Improvements 
  

Monuments 

Count 21 

Cost/Each 1500.00  

Total Cost $31,500  

Perimeter Fencing 

Size 316 LF 

Cost/LF $40.00  

Total Cost $12,640  

Fencing on Top of Retaining Wall 

Size 116 LF 

Cost/LF $50.00  

Total Cost $5,800  
 
Rear Wooden Dividers  

Count 29 

Cost/Each $350.00  

Total Cost $10,150  
 
Chain Link Fencing at Ponds  

Size 480 

Cost/LF $18.00  

Total Cost $8,640  
  

 

Other Improvements Total   $68,730 
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Photo Addendum 
 

Building Type 1  
(Units 1-8) 

 

 
Building Front 

 
 

 
Building Rear 
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Building Type 2 

(Units 9-13) 
 

 
Building Front 

 
 

 
Building Rear
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Building Type 3 
(Units 14-17) 

 

 
Building Front 

 
 

 
Building Rear 
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Building Type 4 

(Units 18-19; also Units 20-21) 
 

 
Building Front 

 
 

 
Building Rear 
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Building Type 5 

(Units 22-24) 
 

 
Building Front 

 
 

 
Building Rear 
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Building Type 6 
(Units 25-28) 

 

 
Building Front 

 
 

 
Building Rear 
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Perimeter Fencing 

 
 

 
Monuments 
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Condominium Plats 
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Comprehensive Address List for All Units 
 

Address 

 

Building  Unit Type GLA Garage Entry Parcel ID 

3288 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 1 1 B 1705 413 31 1122370000010: 

3286 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 2 1 A 1825 413 31 1122370000020: 

3284 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 3 1 B 1705 413 31 1122370000030: 

3282 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 4 1 A 1825 413 31 1122370000040: 

3280 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 5 1 B 1705 413 31 1122370000050: 

3278 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 6 1 A 1825 413 31 1122370000060: 

3276 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 7 1 B 1705 413 31 1122370000070: 

3274 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 8 1 A 1825 413 31 1122370000080: 

3289 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 9 2 C 1827 404 35 1122370000090: 

3287 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 10 2 C 1827 404 35 1122370000100: 

3285 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 11 2 C 1827 404 35 1122370000110: 

3283 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 12 2 C 1827 404 35 1122370000120: 

3281 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 13 2 C 1827 404 35 1122370000130: 

3267 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 14 3 C 1827 404 35 1122370000140: 

3265 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 15 3 C 1827 404 35 1122370000150: 

3263 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 16 3 C 1827 404 35 1122370000160: 

3261 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 17 3 C 1827 404 35 1122370000170: 

3262 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 18 4 B 1705 413 31 1122370000180: 

3260 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 19 4 A 1825 413 31 1122370000190: 

3252 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 20 5 B 1705 413 31 1122370000200: 

3250 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 21 5 A 1825 413 31 1122370000210: 

3245 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 22 6 C 1827 404 35 1122370000220: 

3243 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 23 6 C 1827 404 35 1122370000230: 

3241 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 24 6 C 1827 404 35 1122370000240: 

3246 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 25 7 B 1705 413 31 1122370000250: 

3244 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 26 7 A 1825 413 31 1122370000260: 

3242 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 27 7 B 1705 413 31 1122370000270: 

3240 GRAMERCY PL UNIT 28 7 A 1825 413 31 1122370000280: 
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Building Addresses and Replacement Cost 
 

Address Building  Building Type GLA Garage Entry Replacement Cost 

3274-88 GRAMERCY PL 1 1 14,120 3,304 248 $1,535,775 

3281-89 GRAMERCY PL 2 2 9,135 2,020 175 $1,042,916 

3261-67 GRAMERCY PL 3 3 7,308 1,616 140 $849,768 

3260-62 GRAMERCY PL 4 4 3,530 826 62 $441,502 

3250-52 GRAMERCY PL 5 4 3,530 826 62 $441,502 

3241-45 GRAMERCY PL 6 5 5,481 1,212 105 $654,904 

3240-46 GRAMERCY PL 7 6 7,060 1,652 124 $808,652 

Totals 

  

50,164 11,456 916 $5,775,019 

 


